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1991/261 

THE TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 4) 
1991 

CA THERINE A. TIZARD, Governor·General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 25th day of November 1991 

Present: 

HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR' GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency the 
Governor·General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 
1. Tide and commencement-( 1) This order may be cited as the Tariff 

(Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No.4) 1991. 
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of January 1992. 

2. Tariff amended-The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so 
much of Part I as relates to Tariffitems 0306.21.01, 0306.21.09, 0306.21.19, 
0306.22.01, 0306.22.09, 0306.22.19, 0306.23.01, 0306.23.09, 0306.23.19, 
0306.24.01, 0306.24.09, 0306 24.19, 0306.29.01, 0306.29.09, 0306.29.19, 
0713.10.09, 0713.10.19, 0713.20.09, 0713.20.19, 0809.30.01, 0809.30.09, 
0910.10.01, 0910.10.09, 1501.00.01, 1501.00.09, 1501.00.19, 1502.00.01, 
1502.00.09, 1502.00.19, 1504.10.01, 1504.10.09, 1504.10.19, 1506.00.01, 
1506.00.09, 1604.11.01, 1604.11.09, 1702.90.21, 1702.90.29, 2009.40.01, 
2009.40.09, 2009.40.19, 2501.00.01, 2501.00.09, 2501.00.11, 2501.00.19, 
2501.00.29, 2843.29.01, 2843.29.09, 2907.29.01, 2907.29.09, 2931.00.01, 
2931.00.09, 2934.90.01, 2934.90.09, 3002.10.01, 3002.10.09, 3002.10.19, 
3002.90.01, 3002.90.09, 3212.90.01, 3212.90.09, 3302.10.01, 3302.10.09, 
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3302.10.19, 3505.10.01, 3505.10.09, 3605.00.01, 3605.00.09, 3606.10.09, 
3903.30.01, 3903.30.09, 4012.90.01, 4012.90.09, 4504.10.01, 4504.10.11, 
4504.10.19, 4504.10.29, 4504.90.09, 4504.90.19, 5806.10.01, 5806.10.09, 
5903.90.00, 5906.91.09, 5906.91.19, 5906.99.01, 5906.99.09, 5906.99.19, 
6302.60.01, 6302.60.09, 6302.60.19, 6302.91.01, 6302.91.09, 6302.91.19, 
6302.92.01, 6302.92.09, 6302.92.19, 6302.93.01, 6302.93.09, 6302.93.19, 
6302.99.01, 6302.99.09, 6302.99.19, 6507.00.01, 6507.00.09, 6803.00.01, 
6803.00.09, 7014.00.01, 7014.00.09, 7019.10.01, 7019.10.09, 7019.90.01, 
7019.90.09, 7019.90.11, 7019.90.18, 7103.10.01, 7103.10.09, 7209.90.01, 
7209.90.09, 7210.11.01, 7210.11.11, 7210.11.19, 7210.12.01, 7210.12.11, 
7210.12.19, 7210.20.01, 7210.20.09, 7210.50.01, 7210.50.09, 7210.60.01, 
7210.60.09, 7211.90.11, 7211.90.19, 7212.10.11, 7212.10.21, 7212.10.29, 
7212.50.11, 7212.50.19, 7212.60.11, 7212.60.19, 7219.90.01, 7219.90.09, 
7220.11.01, 7220.11.09, 7220.12.01, 7220.12.09, 7220.20.01, 7220.20.09, 
7220.90.11, 7220.90.19, 7225.10.09, 7225.10.19, 7225.20.09, 7225.20.19, 
7225.90.09, 7225.90.19, 7226.10.11, 7226.10.19, 7226.20.11, 7226.20.19, 
7226.91.01, 7226.91.09, 7226.92.01, 7226.92.09, 7226.99.11, 7226.99.19, 
7310.10.01, 7310.10.09, 7403.19.01, 7403.19.09, 7403.21.01, 7403.21.09, 
7403.22.01, 7403.22.09, 7403.23.01, 7403.23.09, 7403.29.01, 7403.29.09, 
7415.39.01, 7415.39.09, 7508.00.01, 7508.00.09, 7901.11.01, 7901.11.09, 
7901.12.01, 7901.12.09, 7901.20.01, 7901.20.09, 8001.20.01, 8001.20.09, 
8003.00.01, 8003.00.09, 8205.20.01, 8205.20.09, 8421.91.01, 8421.91.09, 
8421.91.19, 8424.90.29, 8433.90.01, 8433.90.09, 8433.90.11, 8433.90.19, 
8437.90.00, 8447.20.01, 8447.20.09, 8447.90.01, 8447.90.09, 8448.20.01, 
8448.20.09, 8448.51.01, 8448.51.09, 8470.90.01, 8470.90.09, 8508.80.01, 
8508.80.09, 8508.90.01, 8508.90.09, 8512.10.01, 8512.10.09, 8512.90.01, 
8512.90.09, 8512.90.19, 8523.11.01, 8523.11.09, 8524.21.01, 8524.21.09, 
8524.22.01, 8524.22.09, 8524.22.19, 8524.23.01, 8524.23.09, 8524.23.19, 
8528.10.01, 8528.10.09, 8528.20.01, 8528.20.09, 8539.39.01, 8539.39.09, 
8708.40.01, 8708.40.09, 8708.80.01, 8708.80.11, 8708.80.19, 8804.00.01, 
8804.00.09, 9002.11.01, 9002.11.09, 9002.11.19, 9006.91.01, 9006.91.09, 
9007.19.01, 9007.19.09, 9007.91.01, 9007.91.09, 9008.90.01, 9008.90.09, 
9018.90.01, 9018.90.09, 9029.20.01, 9029.20.09, 9104.00.01, 9104.00.09, 
9106.90.01, 9106.90.09, 9114.10.01, 9114.10.09, 9207.10.01, 9207.10.09, 
9207.90.01, 9207.90.09, 9209.94.01, 9209.94.09, 9303.90.01, 9303.90.09, 
9304.00.01, 9304.00.09, 9304.00.19, 9615.90.11, and 9615.90.19, and 
substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and statistical keys specified in 
the First Schedule to this order. 

8. Duties imposed-Part I of the Tariff is hereby amended by revoking 
the rates of duty in respect of each Tariff item specified in the first column 
of the Second Schedule to this order, and substituting the rates of duty set 
out in the second and third columns of that Schedule in relation to each 
such item. 

4. Consequential revocations-(I) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) 
Amendment Order 1988 (S.R. 1988/306) is hereby amended by revoking so 
much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff items 3308.10.19, 
3808.20.00, 3808.30.08, 3808.30.19, 8432.10.00, 8432.21.00, 8432.29.01, 
8432.30.01,8432.40.00,8432.90.09, 8437.90.00, and 9017.20.19. 

(2) The Tariff (Tyres) Amendment Order 1989 (S.R. 1989/21) is hereby 
amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as relates to 
Tariff item 4012.90.01. 
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(3) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989 (S.R. 1989/42) is 
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as 
relates to Tariff items 5607.21.01, 5607.30.01, 5607.41.01, 5607.50.01, 
5607.90.01, and 9017.80.11. 

(4) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1989 (S.R. 
1989/147) is hereby amended by revoking so much ofthe Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff items 7321.11.09 and 8424.81.00. 

(5) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No.4) 1989 (S.R. 
1989/372) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff items 0809.30.01, 0910.10.09, 1501.00.09, 
1502.00.09, 1504.10.01, 1504.10.19, 1506.00.01, 1506.00.09, 1604.11.01, 
2009.40.01, 2009.40.09, 2009.40.19, 2501.00.09, 2501.00.19, 2843.29.01, 
2907.29.09, 2931.00.09, 2934.90.09, 3212.90.01, 3903.30.09, 4012.90.09, 
4504.10.11, 4504.90.09, 6507.00.09, 6803.00.09, 7014.00.09, 7019.10.09, 
7019.90.01, 7103.10.09, 7209.90.09, 7210.11.01, 7210.11.19, 7210.12.01, 
7210.12.19, 7210.20.09, 7210.50.09, 7210.60.01, 7211.90.19, 7212.10.11, 
7212.10.29, 7212.50.19, 7212.60.19, 7219.90.09, 7220.11.09, 7220.12.09, 
7220.20.09, 7220.90.19, 7225.10.09, 7225.20.09, 7225.90.09, 7226.10.19, 
7226.20.19, 7226.91.09, 7226.92.09, 7226.99.19, 7310.10.09, 7403.19.09, 
7403.21.09, 7403.22.09, 7403.23.09, 7403.29.09, 7415.39.01, 7508.00.09, 
7901.11.01, 7901.12.01, 7901.20.01, 8001.20.01, 8003.00.01, 8205.20.01, 
8421.91.19, 8447.20.09, 8447.90.09, 8448.20.01, 8448.20.09, 8448.51.09, 
8470.90.09, 8508.80.09, 8508.90.09, 8512.10.09, 8512.90.09, 8512.90.19, 
8523.11.09, 8524.21.09, 8524.22.19, 8524.23.19, 8539.39.09, 8708.40.09, 
8708.80.01, 8708.80.19, 8804.00.09, 9002.11.01, 9006.91.01, 9007.19.01, 
9007.91.01, 9008.90.09, 9018.90.09, 9104.00.01, 9106.90.01, 9114.10.01, 
9207.10.09, 9207.90.09, 9209.94.09, and 9615.90.19. 

(6) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No.4) 1990 (S.R. 
1990/264) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff item 3302.10.09. 

(7) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 5) 1990 (S.R. 
1990/342) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff item 5903.90.00. 

(8) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1991 (S.R. 1991/10) is 
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as 
relates to Tariff items 8528.10.01, 8528.10.09, 8528.20.01, and 8528.20.09. 

(9) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1991 (S.R. 
1991/88) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff item 3605.00.01. 

(10) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1991 (S.R. 
1991/175) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff items 8432.90.15, 8433.30.01, 8543.80.19, and 
8543.90.21. 

(11) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 3) 1991 (S.R. 
1991/238) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff item 7019.90.18. 



Number 

03.06 

0306.21 

0306.21.02 

0306.21.08 

0306.22 

0306.22.02 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Goods 

Chapter 3 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I . Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Fish and crustaceans, molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates 

000 

OIL 
09F 

OOJ 

Crustacean!!,. whether in shell or not, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, 
dried, saltea or in brine; crustaceans, in shell, cooked by 
steaming or by boiling in water, whether or not chilled, frozen, 
dried, salted or in brine; Honn, meals and pellets of crustaceans, 
fit for human coDSnmption: 

- Not frozen: 

- - Rock lobster and other sea crawfish (Palinurus spp., 
Panulirus spp., Jasus spp.): 

kg - - - Whole, cooked 

---Other 

= 
.... Live 
.... Other 

- - Lobsters (Homarus spp.): 

kg - - - Whole, cooked 

16 
7/92 14.5 

Free 

16 
7/92 14.5 

AU Free 
CA 6.5 

7/92 Free 
LDC 13 

7/92 11.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

Free 

AU Free 
CA 6.5 

7/92 Free 

-NI 
~ 
NI 

~ 
~ 
~ c;. 
~ 

~s= 
~;:s . ~ 
~~ 
.... ~ 
~::1 .... ~ 
~ 
'" ;:s .... 
o 
~ 
""i 

-~ 
~ -........ NI 
(.» 



LDC 13 
7/92 11.5 -LLDC Free <.0 
Pac Free <.0 --.... 0306.22.08 - - - Other Free Free Nl 

01E kg · ... Live '"' 
09L kg · ... Other 

0306.23 - - Shrimps and prawns: 

0306.23.02 OOe kg - - - Whole, cooked 16 AV Free 
7/92 14.5 CA 6.5 

~ 7/92 Free 
LDC 13 ~ 7/92 11.5 

LLDC Free ~ Pac Free ~. 

0306.23.08 - - - Other Free 
~ 

Free s= 01K kg · ... Live ~~ 09E kg · ... Other c 

0306.24 -- Crabs: ~~ 
.... ;:,.. 

0306.24.02 OOH kg - - - Whole, cooked 16 AV Free \O~ 
7/92 14.5 CA 6.5 \0", 

.... ;:! 
7/92 Free ~ LDC 13 
7/92 11.5 '" ;:! 

LLDC Free .... 
Pac Free a a. 

0306.24.08 - - - Other Free Free '" ..., 
OlD kg · ... Live 
09K kg · ... Other 

0306.29 - - Other, including flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit 
for human consumption: 

0306.29.02 OOL kg - - - Whole, cooked 16 AV Free 
7/92 14.5 CA 6.5 

7/92 Free -LDC 13 Nl 
<.0 

7/92 11.5 C>O 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Crustaceans, whether in shell or not, live, etc.-continued 

- Not frozen-continued 

- - Other, inc~udi~ flours, meals and pellets of, 
etc.-continue 

0306.29.08 - - - Other 
OIG kg .... Live 
098 kg .... Other 

Chapter 7 

Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers 

07.13 Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or not skinned or 
split: 

0713.10 - Peas (Pisum sativum): 

0713.10.08 -- Other 
· For sowinrc: 

OIL kg · . Packed or retail sale 
09F kg · . Other 

· Other: 
llH kg · . Artificially dried or dehydrated 
19c kg · . Other 

0713.20 - Chickpeas (garbanzos): 

0713.20.08 --Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

-N;) 
IQ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
/::. 
~ 

~s= c ;:s . ~ 

~~ 
'-;:'" 
::g~ 
'-~ 

~ 
'" ;:s ..... 
a 
it 
'" ... 

-IQ 
IQ -......... 
N;) 
v. 



· . . For sowinfc: 
010 kg · . . . Packed or retail sale 
09K kg · ... Other 

· .. Other: 
IIA kg · . . . Artificially dried or dehydrated 
19G kg · ... Other 

Chapter 8 

Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruit or melons 

08.09 Apricots, cherries, peaches (including nectarines), plums and 
sloes, fresh: 

0809.30.00 - Peaches, including nectarines 
OIE kg · . Nectarines 
09L kg · . Other 

Chapter 9 

Coffee, tea, mate and spices 

09.10 Ginger, saffron, turmeric (curcuma), thyme, bay leaves, curry 
and other spices: 

0910.10 - Ginger: 

0910.10.02 - - Neither crushed nor ground 
OIL kg · .. Green 
09F kg · .. Dry 

Free Free 

Free Free 

..... 
<0 
<0 ..... 

......... 
Nl 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~ c:. 
~ s: 

~~ • <> 

~~ 
.... ;:... 

'O~ 
'0", .... ~ 
~ 
'" ::;. 
a 
~ 
~ 

..... 
Nl 
<0 
~ 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 15 

Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; prepared edible fats; animal 
or vegetable waxes 

15.01 

1501.00.00 Lard; other pig fat and poultry fat, rendered, whether or not 
pressed or solvent-extracted Free 
· Fats from bones or waste: 

Free 

01E kg · . Crude 
09L kg · . Refined 

· Other: 
liB kg · . Lard 
19H kg · . Other 

15.02 

1502.00.00 Fats of bovine animals, sheep or Joats, raw or rendered, whether 
or not ~ressed or solvent-extract Free 
· Fats rom bones or waste: 

Free 

01c kg · . Crude 
· . Refined: 

IlL kg · .. Neat's foot 
19F kg · .. Other 

· Other: 
. Tallow: 

· Edible: 
21H kg · . Beef 
29c kg · . Other 

· Inedible: 
31E kg · . . . Mixed grades 
41B kg · . . . Gut and lower grades 

-J-.:) 

<0 
0'> 

~ 
~ 
~ t::::. 

~ 
~~ . c 

~~ 
...... ;:... 

'O~ 
'0", 
...... ;:s 

~ 
'" ;:s .... 
a 
~ ... 

-<0 
<0 --..... 
J-.:) 

~ 



49H kg · ... Other 
59E kg · . Other 

15.04 Fats and oils and their fractions, of fish or marine mammals, 
whether or not refined, but not chemically modified: 

1504.10.00 - Fish-liver oils and their fractions Free Free 
· . Cod-liver oil and its fractions: 

Ole kg · .. Stearin 
091 kl · .. Other 
19F · . Other fish-liver oils and their fractions 

15.06 

1506.00.00 Other animal fats and oils and their fractions, whether or not 
refined, but not chemically modified Free 

01F kg · Fractions 
· Other: 

Free 

lie kg · . Crude 
191 kg · . Refined 

Chapter 16 

Preparations of meat, of fish or of crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates 

16.04 

1604.11.00 
OlD 

09K 

kg 

kg 

Prepared or preserved fish; caviar and caviar substitutes 
prepared from fish eggs: 

- Fish, whole or in pieces, but not minced: 

--Salmon 
. In airtight cans or jars, whether or not with added liquor, 

oil or sauce 
· . . Otherwise packed 

Free Free 

-<.0 
<.0 -......... 
N;) 
u. 

~ 
~ 
~ 
1:;. 

~ 
I:> 

~~ . c 

~,[ 
.... ;:,.. 

'O~ 
'0", 
.... ;:1 

~ 
'" ~ 
9 
j} 
.... 

-N;) 
<.0 
-> 



Number 

17.02 

1702.90 

1702.90.18 

20.09 

2009.40.00 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

OIE 
09L 

Unit 

kg 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Chapter 17 

Sugars and sugar confectionery 

Other sugars, including chemically pure lactose, maltose, 
glucose and fructose, in solid form; sugar syrups not containing 
added flavourint; or colouring matter; artificial honey, whether 
or not mixed wIth natural honey; caramel: 

- Other, including invert sugar: 

-- Other 
· . . Chemically pure maltose 
· .. Other 

Chapter 20 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

Free Free 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants 

Oh 
090 

IIF 
19A 

Q 
Q 

Q 
Q 

Fruit juices (including grape must) and vegetable juices, 
unfermented and not containing added spirit, whether or not 
containing added sugar or other sweetening matter: 

- Pineapple juice 
· . In bulk containers: 

· . Containing added sugar 
· . Other 
· In other containers: 
· . Containing added sugar 
· . Other 

Free Free 

-Nl 
<.0 
co 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~. 

~ 
~~ c 

~~ 
.... ~ 
\o~ 
\0", 
.... ;:s 

~ 
'" ;:s .,.,. 
0 
it 
'" ... 

-<.0 
<.0 -........ 
Nl 
u-. 



Chapter 25 

Salt; sulphur; earths and stone; plastering materials, lime and cement 

25.01 

2501.00.00 Salt (includin/L table salt and denatured salt) and pure sodium 
chlorIde, whet er or not in aqueous solution or containing added 
anti-cakinn or free-flowing agents; sea water Free 
· Rock sa t: 

Free 

OIL kg · . Crude, in lumps 
09F kg · . Other 

· Other salt: 
IIH kg · . Sheep and cattle licks 

· . Other: 
· Evaporated: 

21E kg · . Iodised 
· . Not iodised: 

31B kg · .. Refined salt, in packs 4.5 kg or less 
39H kg · .. Other 

· Other: 
41K kg · . Iodised 

· . Not iodised: 
51G kg · .. Refined salt, in packs 4.5 kg or less 
59B kg · .... Other 

· Other: 
61D kg · . Pure sodium chloride 
69K kg · . Other 

Chapter 28 

Inorganic chemicals; organic or inorganic compounds of precious metals, of rare-earth 
metals, of radioactive elements or of isotopes 

28.43 

2843.29.00 
Olc 
09J 

VI.- MISCELLANEOUS 

Colloidal precious metals; inorganic or organic compounds of 
precious metals, whether or not chemically defined; amalgams of 
precious metals: 

- Silver compounds: 

- - Other 
· . . Silver cyanide 
· .. Other 

Free Free 

-10 
10 -"t::o u. 

~ 
~ 
~ 
!::. 

~ 
~~ . '" 
~~ 
'"-~ 
'O~ 
'0", 
'"-;::s 

~ 
'" ;::s ..... 
Cl a 
'" ... 

-I-:> 
10 
10 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Chapter 29 

Organic chemicals 
111.- PHENOLS, PHENOL-ALCOHOLS, AND THEIR 
HALOGENATEDtSULPHONATED, NITRATED OR 
NITROSATED D RIVATlVES 

29.07 Phenols; phenol-alcohols: 

- Polyphenols: 

2907.29.00 --Other 
Ole · . . Pyrogallol 
091 · .. Other 

X.-ORGANO-INORGANIC COMPOUNDS, 
HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS A NUCLEIC ACIDS AND 
THEIR SALTS, AND SULPHON MIDES 

29.31 

2931.00.00 Other organo-inorganic compounds 
OIH · Or~ano-mercury compounds 

.Ot er: 
· . O~anotin compounds: 

lIE · .. ributyl tin compounds 
19L · .. Other 
29H · . Other 

29.34 Other heterocyclic compounds: 

2934.90.00 - Other 
01E · . Sultones and sultams 
09L · . Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

-t>O 
o o 

~ 
~ 
~ 
1::' 
~ 

~~ 
~ ~ 

~~ 
...... ~ 
~~ 
...... "-;:s 

~ 
"-
~ 
0 ... 
!} ... 

-<.0 
<.0 --1-0 
~ 



30.02 

3002.10.00 

3002.90.00 

OIF 
09A 
19J 

OIE 
09L 

Chapter 30 

Pharmaceutical products 

Human blood; animal blood prepared for therapeutic, 
prophylactic or diagnostic uses; antisera and other blood 
fractions; vaccines, toxins, cultures of micro-organisms 
(excluding yeasts) and similar products: 

- Antisera and other blood fractions 
· Antisera: 

· . . For human medicine 
· .. Other 
· . Other blood fractions 

-Other 
· . For human medicine 
· . Other 

Chapter 32 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Tanning or dyeing extracts; tanning and their derivatives dyes, pigments and other 
colouring matter; paints and varnishes; putty and other mastics; inks 

32.12 

3212.90.00 

DIE 
09L 
19H 

21K 
29E 

Pigments (including metallic powders and flakes) dispersed in 
non-aqueous media, in liquid or paste form, of a kind used in 
the manufacture of paints (including enamels); stamping foilS; 
dyes and other colouring matter put up in forms or packings for 
retail sale: 

- Other 
· Dyes and other colouring matter put up in forms or 

packings for retail sale: 
· . In aerosol containers: 

No. . . . Containing chlorofluorocarbons 
No. . .. Other 

· . Other 
· Other: 

kg . . Aluminium paste 
kg .. Other 

Free Free 

<C 
<C ..... 
~ 
t.h 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~. 

~ 
s= 

~~ . '" 
~,[ 
...... ;:... 

\O;:l 
\0", 
...... ;:$ 

!t 
~ .... 

~ 

..... 
(.>0 

o ..... 



Number 

----

33.02 

3302.10.00 

35.05 

3505.10.00 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Code I Unit Goods Normal I Tariff 

Chapter 33 

Essential oils and resinoids; perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations 

01E 
09L 
19H 

~ 

Mixtures of odoriferous substances and mixtures (including 
alcoholic solutions) with a basis of one or more of these 
substances, of a kind used as raw materials in industry: 

- Of a kind used in the food or drink industries 
· Mixtures of natural essential oils 
· Culinary or flavouring spirituous solutions 
· Other 

Chapter 35 

Free 

Albuminoidal substances; modified starches; glues; enzymes 

Oh 
09H ~ 

Dextrins and other modified starches (for example, 
pregelatinised or esterified starches); glues based on starches, or 
on dextrins or other modified starches: 

- Dextrins and other modified starches 
.. Dextrins 
.. Other 

Free 

Preferential 
Tariff 

Free 

Free 

.... 
t>D 
o 
t-Q 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~. 

~ s: 
~~ 

'" ~~ 
.... ~ 
'C;§ 
'C", 
.... ;:s 

~ 
'" ;:s .... 
0 a. 
'" ... 

.... 
<0 
<0 .... -t-Q 
Q> 



36.05 

3605.00.00 

36.06 

3606.10 

3606.10.09 

Chapter 36 

Explosives; pyrotechnic products; matches; pyrophoric alloys; certain 
combustible preparations 

01E 
09L 
19H 

OOF 

HBx 
HBx 
Th 

2 

Matches, other than pyrotechnic articles of heading No. 36.04 
· In boxes containing: 
· . Not more than 60 
· . More than 60 
· Other 

Ferro-cerium and other pyrophoric alloys in all forms· articles of 
combustible materials as specified in Note 2 to this Chapter: 

- Liquid or liquefied-gas fuels in containers of a kind used for 
fillIng or refilling cigarette or similar lighters, and of a 
capacity not exceeding 300 cml: 

- - Motor spirit as defined in New Zealand Note 1 to Chapter 
27: 

Free 

---Other ped 19.5 
plus 27.37etl 

7/9217.5 
plus 27.37etl 

Free 

AU 30.2etl 
CA 14.5 

plus 27.37etl 
7/92 12.5 

plus 27.37etl 
LDCI7 

llus 27.37etl 
LDC 30.2et 
Pac 30.2etl 

1 Includes a maximum of 30.2 cents per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand 

..-
<0 
<0 ..-........ 
I'.Q 
t11 ..-

~ 
~., 

~ c:. 
~ s:: 

~1i • <:> 

~~ 
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'O~ 
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~ 
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0 
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..­
tIC> 
o 
tIC> 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Chapter 39 

Plastics and articles thereof 
1.- PRIMARY FORMS 

39.03 Polymers of styrene, in primary forms: 

3903.30.00 - Acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) copolymers 
Oh kg · . Acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) copolymers not 

mixed with any other substance 
090 kg · . Other 

Chapter 40 

Rubber and articles thereof 

40.12 Retreaded or used pneumatic tyres of rubber; solid or cushion 
tyres, interchangeable tyre treads and tyre Oaps, of rubber: 

4012.90.00 -Other 
· . Solid or cushion tyres: 
· .. Solid: 

01H No. · . . . Industrial 
09c No. · ... Other 
19L No. · .. Other 

· . Other: 
218 kg · . . Interchangeable tyre treads 
29H kg · .. Tyre flaps 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Free Free 

Free Free 

..... 
00 
o 
01>-

~ 
~ 
~ 
~. 

~ 

~§= 
c '" . c 

~~ 
...... ;:.,. 
~~ 
...... '" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! ..... 
0 .... 
~ .... 

..... 
<0 
<0 ..... -Nl 
<..n 



45.04 

4504.10.00 

4504.90 

4504.90.18 

OIK 
09E 

llo 

19B 
29K 

OIE 
09L 

m2 

Chapter 45 

Corks and articles of cork 

A~lomerated cork (with or without a binding substance) and 
articles of agglomerated cork: 

- Blocks, plates, sheets and strip; tiles of any shape; solid 
cylinders, including discs 
· Blocks, plates, sheets and strip of agglomerated cork: 
· . Sheets 
· . Other 
· Tiles: 
· . Floor tiles other than those merely cut into rectangles 

from a larger sheet 
· . Other 
· Other 

-Other: 

--Other 
· .. Floor mats 
· .. Other 

Chapter 58 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Special woven fabrics; tufted textile fabrics; lace; tapestries; trimmings; embroidery 

58.06 

5806.10 

5806.10.02 
Ole 

09J 

Narrow woven fabrics, other than goods of heading No. 58.07; 
narrow fabrics consisting of warp without weft assembled by 
means of an adhesive (bolducs): 

- Woven pile fabrics (including terry towelling and similar 
terry fabrics) and chenille fabrics: 

- - Towelling and terry fabrics 
· . . Blended polyester/cotton woven huckaback roller 

towelling 
· .. Other 

Free Free 

.... 
<.0 
<.0 .... -­r-o 
t.11 

~ 
~ 
~ 
/::. 

~ 
~~ . c 

~~ 
..... ~ 
\()~ 
\()", 
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~ 
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t>O 
o 
t.11 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code J Unit Goods Normal 1 Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 59 

Impregnated. coated. covered or laminated textile fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable 
for industrial use 

59.03 

5903.90 

5903.90.01 

5903.90.09 

59.06 

5906.91 

OOK 

Oh 

IIF 
19A 
29J 

Textile fabrics impregnated. coated, covered or laminated with 
plastics, other than those or heading No. 59.02: 

- Other: 

m2 - - Tailors' fusible interlinings 

- - Other 

. Printed, embossed or otherwise surface-worked: 
m2 . . Coated with foam or cellular plastics 

.. Other: 
m2 . . . Impregnated or coated 
m2 . . . Covered or laminated 
m2 . Other 

Rubberised textile fabrics, other than those of heading 
No. 59.02: 

- Other: 

- - Knitted or crocheted: 

Free 

19 
7/92 17.5 

Free 

AU Free 
CA 12.5 
7/92 11 
LDC 15 
7/92 14 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

-(JO 

o 
C7> 

~ 
~ 
~ 
/::. 

R 
~ 

~~ . c 

~~ 
...... ~ 
\C~ 
\C~ ...... ~ 

~ 
~ 
~ ..,. 

i 

-<0 
<0 ---N:) 
0--



5906.91.18 ---Other Free Free 
010 m2 · . . . Rubberised waterproof 
09B m2 · ... Other 

.-
5906.99.00 --Other Free Free le 

010 m2 · . . Of wool or fine animal hair le .-
110 m2 · .. Narrow woven fabrics as defined in Note 5 to Ch':l:ter 58 -and narrow fabrics (bolduc) consistin8 of warp wi out ~ 

'" weft assembled by means of an adhesive 
19K m2 · .. Other 

Chapter 63 

Other made up textile articles; sets; worn clothing and worn textile articles; rags ~ 
1.- OTHER MADE UP TEXTILE ARTICLES ~ 

63.02 Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen: 
~ 
£:. 
~ 

6302.60.00 - Toilet linen and kitchen linen, of terry towelling or similar ~s: terry fabrics, of cotton Free Free <:> ;:s 
· . Toilet linen: . ~ 

OIK No. · . . Roller towels ~~ 
09E No. · .. Other .... ;:,... 

· . Kitchen linen: \o;§ 
110 No. · .. Tea-towels \0", 

19B No. · .. Other 
.... ;:s 

-Other: ~ 
'" ;:s 

6302.91.00 --Of cotton Free Free 
..... 
0 · . . Toilet linen: Et OIE No. · . . . Roller towels '" 09L No. · ... Other "'1 

· . . Kitchen linen: 
lIB No. · ... Tea-towels 
19H No. · ... Other 

6302.92.00 - - Of flax Free Free 
· . . Toilet linen: 

OIK No. · . . . Roller towels 
09E No. · ... Other .-

· . . Kitchen linen: (.10 

110 No. · ... Tea-towels 0 ..... 
19B No. · ... Other 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 
- - -- - --

Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and, etc.-continued 

- Other-continued 

6302.93.00 - - Of man-made fibres 
· . . Toilet linen: 

010 No. · . . . Roller towels 
09K No. · ... Other 

· . . Kitchen linen: 
IlA No. · . . . Tea-towels 
190 No. · ... Other 

6302.99.00 - - Of other textile materials 
· . . Toilet linen: 

01A No. · . . . Roller towels 
090 No. · ... Other 

· . . Kitchen linen: 
IlJ No. · ... Tea-towels 
190 No. · ... Other 

Chapter 65 

Headgear and parts thereof 

65.07 

6507.00.00 Head-bands, linings, covers, hat foundations, hat frames, peaks 
and chinstrac.' for headgear 

OlA · Head-ban s, peaks, chmstraps 
090 · Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 
--

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

--

-~ o 
00 

~ 
~ 
~ 
/:::-
~ 

"2S= c ;:! 
- ~ 
~-& 
...... ~ 
~~ ......'" ;:! 

ft 
'" ;;:! .... 
0 .... 
~ .... 

-<0 
<0 ----/'.0 
(.» 



Chapter 68 

Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica or similar materials -68.03 10 
10 -6803.00.00 Worked slate and articles of slate or of agglomerated slate Free Free ........ 
1>0 

OIH · RoofinJ slates '" liE · Billiar table slates 
19L · Other 

Chapter 70 

Glass and glassware ~ 
~ 

70.14 ~ 
7014.00.00 Signallin~ glassware and 0f.tical elements of ~ass (other than 1:;' 

those of eading No. 70.15, not optically wor ed Free Free ~ s: OIH kg · SignaIlin~ glassware ~~ · 0eical e ements: 
llE kg .. enses, unmounted • <:> 

21B kg · . Moulded glasses for vehicle lamps ~~ 
29H kg · . Other ...... ;::.., 

'O~ 
'0", 

70.19 Glass fibres (including ~ass wool) and articles thereof (for ...... ;::s 

example, yarn, woven fa ries): ~ 
'" 7019.10.00 - Slivers, rovinGs, ~arn and chopped strands Free Free ;::s ..... 

· . Glass fibre mc uding wool): 0 OIB · . . Slivers and rovings i} 09H · .. Other 
19E · . Yarns and threads 'i 

7019.90 - Other: 

- - Other fabrics: 

7019.90.02 OOF - - - Braids and ornamental trimmings in the piece 19 AV Free 
7/92 17 CA 10 

7/928 
LDC IS -00 
7/92 13.5 0 

LLDC Free 10 

Pac Free 



Number 

7019.90.17 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

OiA 
liJ 
190 

m2 

kg 
m2 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Glass fibres (including glass wool) and, etc.-continued 

- Other-continued 

- - Other fabrics-continued 

--- Other 
. Carpet joining tape 

· . . . Knitted or crocheted fabrics not elastic nor rubberised 
· ... Other 

Chapter 71 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Free Free 

Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious stones, precious metals, metals clad 
with precious metal, and articles thereof; imitation jewellery; coin 

71.03 

7103.10.00 
01B 

09H 

1.- NATURAL OR CULTURED PEARIS AND PRECIOUS 
OR SEMI-PRECIOUS STONES 

Precious stones (other than diamonds) and semi-precious stones, 
whether or not worked or paded but not strung, mounted or set; 
ungraded precious stones {other than diamonds) and semi­
precious stones, temporarily strung for convenience of transport: 

- Unworked or simply sawn or roughly shaped 
· . Greenstone, amazonite, bowenite, chloromelanite, jade and 

nephrite 
· . Other 

Free Free 

-t>O -o 

~ 
~ 
~ c: . 
~ 

~f • <:> 

~~ 
'-~ 
\o~ 
\0", 
..... ;:1 

It 
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-<.0 
<.0 --t-o 
CJ> 



Chapter 72 

n Iron and steel 
g ...... 

11.- IRON AND NON-ALLOY STEEL <0 
:;a <0 ...... 
" .......... o;q 72.09 Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width of N;) 

n 600 mm or more, cold-rolled (cold-reduced), not clad, plated or '" I coated: 
...... 

.... 
7209.90.00 -Other Free Free 

· . 3 mm or more in thickness: 
OIG kg · .. Coiled 
09B kg · .. Other 

~ · . Less than 3 mm in thickness: 
liD kg · . . Perforated or cellular but not further worked ... 
19K kg · .. Other ~ 

~ 
72.10 Flat -rolled products of iron or non-allc:l: steel, of a width of /::. 

600 mm or more, clad, plated or coate : ~ 
- Plated or coated with tin: ~~ . c 

7210.11.00 - - Of a thickness of 0.5 mm or more Free Free ~~ 
OIF kg · .. Worked .... :.,. 

· .. Other: 'O;:j 
Ilc kg · ... Coiled '0", 

19J kg · ... Other 
...... ;:1 

~ 7210.12.00 - - Of a thickness of less than 0.5 mm Free Free '" OIL kg . Worked ;:I .... 
. Other: 0 

· Coiled: it llH kg · . Painted, lacquered or similarly coated '" 19c kg · . Other 
... 

· Other: 
21E kg · . Painted, lacquered or similarly coated 
29L kg · . Other 

7210.20.00 - Plated or coated with lead, including terne-plate Free Free 
· . Coiled, not worked: 

OIE kg · . . 3 mm or more in thickness 
09L kg · .. Other ...... 

· . Other: t>O 

liB kg · .. Exceeding 4.75 mm in thickness 
...... 
...... 

21K kg · .. Exceeding 3 mm but not exeeding 4.75 mm in thickness 
29E kg · .. Other 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy, etc.-continued 

7210.50.00 - Plated or coated with chromium oxides or with chromium 
and chromium oxides 
· Coiled, not worked: 

01F kg · . 3 mm or more in thickness 
09A kg · . Other 

· Other: 
lie kg · . Exceeding 4.75 mm in thickness 
21L kg · . Exceeding 3 mm but not exceeding 4.75 mm in thickness 
29F kg · . Other 

7210.60 - Plated or coated with aluminium: 

7210.60.02 - - Containing, in theJlating or coating, not less than 95 % 
aluminium by wei t 
· Worked: 

OIB kg · . Exceeding 4.75 mm in thickness, not in coils 
09H kg · . Other 

· Other: 
· Coiled: 

ilK kg · . 3 mm or more in thickness 
19E kg · . Other 

· Other: 
21G kg · Exceeding 4.75 mm in thickness 
31D kg · Exceeding 3 mm but not exceeding 4.75 mm in 

thickness 
39K kg · Other 

72.11 Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width of less 
than 600 mm, not clad, plated or coated: 

7211.90 - Other: 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Free Free 

Free Free 

-~ -toO 

~ 
~ 
~ c:. 
~ 

~S" 
~~ . c 

~-e.. 
...... ~ 
~~ 
...... '" ;::! 

~ 
'" ;::! .... 
0 

~ .... 

-10 
10 -"-
toO 

"" 



7211.90.09 -- Other Free Free 
01F kg · .. Coiled -<0 

· .. Other: <0 
11e kg · . . . Perforated or cellular but not further worked --19J kg · ... Other Nl 

~ 

72.12 Fiat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width of less 
than 600 mm, clad, plated or coated: 

7212.10 - Plated or coated with tin: 

7212.10.09 -- Other Free Free 
~ · . . Not exceeding 500 mm in width: 

01E kg · ... Coiled ~ 09L kg · ... Other 
· .. Other: ~ 

liB kg · ... Coiled c:. 
· ... Other: :;: 

21K kg · .... Of a thickness of 0.5 mm or more '2S:: 
· .... Other: c ;:s 

31G kg · . . . . . Painted, lacquered or similarly coated . ~ 

39B kg · ..... Other ~~ 
7212.50 - Otherwise plated or coated: 

..... ~ 
~~ 

7212.50.18 -- Other Free Free ..... ;;S 
Oh kg · .. Coiled lt 

· .. Other: '" 11F kg · ... Exceeding 4.75 mm in thickness ;:s ..... 
19A kg · ... Other a 

7212.60 -Clad: ~ ... 
7212.60.18 -- Other Free Free 

Ola kg · Coiled 
· Other: 

IlK kg · . Exceeding 4.75 mm in thickness 
19E kg · . Other 

-00 -00 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued -~ -
Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

,j:o. 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy, etc.-continued 

- Clad-continued ~ 

- - Other-continued ~ 
~ 
~. 

111.- STAINLESS STEEL ~ ---::--~ 
72.19 Flat-rolled products of stainless steel, of a width of 600 mm or ~;:s 

more: . ~ 

~~ 
7219.90.00 - Other Free Free .... ;:... 

010 kg · . Coiled ~~ 
· . Other: .... '" 

lIA kg · . . Perforated or cellular but not further worked 
;:s 

19G kg · .. Other ~ 
'" ;:s 

72.20 Flat-rolled products of stainless steel, of a width of less than 
..... 

600 mm: 0 
~ 

- Not further worked than hot-rolled: .... 

7220.11.00 - - Of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more Free Free 
· .. Coiled: 

Ole kg · ... 153 mm or more in width 
09J kg .. Other 

· .. Other: -ilL kg · ... 153 mm or more in width <0 
<0 

19F kg · ... Other --7220.12.00 - - Of a thickness of less than 4.75 mm Free Free 
Nl 
c.n 

· .. Coiled: 



-
OIH kg · ... 153 mm or more in width 

<.0 
<.0 

09c kg · ... Other --· .. Other: N) 

liE kg · ... 153 mm or more in width c:..n 

19L kg · ... Other 

7220.20.00 - Not further worked than cold-rolled (cold-reduced) 
· . Coiled: 

Free Free 

Ola kg · .. 153 mm or more in width 
09H kg · .. Other 

~ · . Other: 
IlK kg · .. 153 mm or more in width ~ 19E kg · .. Other 

~ 7220.90 -Other: t:. 

7220.90.09 - - Other Free Free 
;;: 

OIE kg · .. Worked ~r 
09L kg · .. Other ~ ~ 

IV.- OTHER ALLOY STEE~ HOLLOW DRILL BARS AND ~~ 
RODS, OF ALLOY OR NO -ALLOY STEEL ...... ~ 

'Cl~ 
'Cl ... 

72.2S Flat-rolled products of other alloy steel, of a width of 600 mm or ...... ;:s 

more: ~ ... 
7225.10 - Of silicon-electrical steel: ;:s .... 
7225.10.18 --Other Free Free 0 ... 

OIF kg · .. Worked ~ 
· .. Other: ... 

lie kg · ... Coiled 
19J kg · ... Other 

7225.20 - Of high speed steel: 

7225.20.18 --Other Free Free 
OIK kg · .. Worked 

· .. Other: -lIG kg · ... Coiled CJO 
198 kg · ... Other -c:..n 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued -tIO -Statistical Key Rates of Duty 0'1 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Flat-rolled products of other alloy steel, of, etc.-continued 

7225.90 -Other: ~ 

7225.90.18 --Other Free Free ~ 
· .. Worked: ~ 

OIE = · ... Exceeding 4.75 mm in thickness, not in coils t:. 
09L · ... Other ~ 

· .. Other: ~~ lis ~ · ... Coiled (> ;:s 
21K · ... Exceeding 4.75 mm in thickness, not in coils . ~ 

29E kg · ... Other ~~ 
..... j:l,.. 

72.26 Flat-rolled products of other alloy steel, of a width of less than \()~ 
\()", 

600 mm: ..... ;:s 

7226.10 - Of silicon-electrical steel: t 
'" --Other Free Free 
;:s 

7226.10.18 ..... 
OlD 

= 
· .. Coiled 0 

09K · .. Other ~ 
7226.20 - Of high speed steel: 

-t 

7226.20.18 --Other Free Free 
OIR 

= 
· .. Coiled 

0ge · .. Other 

-Other: -~ 
~ 

7226.91.00 - - Not further worked than hot-rolled Free Free --OlA kg · .. Coiled 1'.0 

· .. Other: Con -111 kg · . . . Over 500 mm in width, of a thickness exceeding 
4.75 mm 



190 kg · ... Other -<0 
<0 

7226.92.00 - - Not further worked than cold-rolled (cold-reduced) Free Free ---01F kg · .. Coiled t.:l 
V> 09A kg · .. Other -

7226.99 --Other: 

7226.99.18 - - - Other Free Free 
010 kg · ... Coiled 

. Other: 
~ llA kg . Over 500 mm in width, of a thickness exceeding 

4.75 mm ~ 19G kg .. Other 
~ 

Chapter 73 1::. 
~ 

Articles of iron and steel '2~ 
'" '" . '" 

73.10 Tanks, casks, drums, cans, boxes and similar containers, for any ~~ 
material ~other than compressed or liquefied gas), of iron or ..... ;.. 
heat-insu ated, but not fitted with mechanical or thermal 'O~ 

'0", 
equipment: ..... ;;:s 

7310.10.00 - Of a capacity of 50 I or more Free Free ~ 
'" 01H kg · . Returned em¥ty containers identifiable as such to the ;;:s 

satisfaction 0 the Collector ..... 
09c kg · . Other 0 

~ 
Chapter 74 

... 

Copper and articles thereof 

74.03 Refined copper and copper alloys, unwrought: 

- Refined copper: -7403.19.00 - - Other Free Free t>O -01B kg · . . Blooms, ingots, pellets and pigs ..... 
09H kg · .. Other 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code 1 Unit Goods 

-_ .. _----- .. _- _ .. _- -- ------_._-----------

Refined copper and copper alloys, etc.-continued 

- Copper alloys: 

7403.21.00 - - COI?£er-zinc base alloys (brass) 
OIK kg · . . Bl lets, blooms, ingots, pellets and pigs 
09E kg · .. Other 

7403.22.00 - - COI?£er-tin base alloys (bronze) 
OlD kg · . . Bl ets, blooms, ingots, pellets and pigs 
09K kg · .. Other 

7403.23.00 - - Copper-nickel base alloys (curO-niCkel) or copper-nickel-
zinc base alloys (nickel silver 

OIJ kg · . . Billets, blooms, ingots, pellets and pigs 
090 kg · .. Other 

7403.29.00 - - Other co~per alloys (other than master alloys of of heading 
No. 74.0 ) 

01F kg · . . Billets, blooms, ingots, pellets and pigs 
09A kg · .. Other 

74.15 Nails, tacks, drawing pinsl staples (other than those of headinl 
No. 83.05) and similar articles, of copper or of iron or steel wi 
heads of copperit screws, bolts, nuts, screw hooks, rivets, cotters, 
cotter-pins, was ers (including spring washers) and similar 
articles, of copper: 

- Other threaded articles: 

7415.39.00 --Other 
01e kg · . . Screw hooks and screw rings 
09J kg · .. Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

-t>O -00 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~. 

~ 
1:::: 

"2'" c ;:! . ~ 

~~ 
..... ~ 
~~ 
..... '" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .,.,. 
a 
~ 
'" ... 

-<.0 
<.0 --.... t-:) 
Ut 



Chapter 75 

Nickel and articles thereof -<0 
<0 

75.08 -.......... 
"" 7508.00.00 Other articles of nickel Free Free '" OIE kg · Electroplating anodes, of nickel -

09L kg · Other 

Chapter 79 

Zinc and articles thereof ~ ... 
~ 

79.01 U nwrought zinc: ~ 
- Zinc, not alloyed: ~. 

~ 
7901.11.00 - - Containir;r by weight 99.99 % or more of zinc Free Free ::::: 

OIA kg · . . Bars an rods ~§ 
'" '" 09G kg · .. Other c 

7901.12.00 - - Containir;r by weight less than 99.99 % of zinc Free Free 
~~ 
..... ~ 

OIF kg · . . Bars an rods 'O~ 
09A kg · .. Other '0", 

..... ;:! 

7901.20.00 - Zinc alloys Free Free ~ OIL kg · . Bars and rods '" 09F kg · . Other ;:! ..... 
0 

Chapter 80 ~ ... 
Tin and articles thereof 

80.01 Unwrought tin: 

8001.20.00 - Tin alloys Free Free 
OIJ kg · . Solder 
090 kg · . Other -1.>0 -<0 



Number 

80.03 

8003.00.00 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

01H 
09c 

Unit 

kg 
kg 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Tin bars, rods, profiles and wire 
· Solder 
· Other 

Chapter 82 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

Free Free 

Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks, of base metal; parts thereof of base metal 

82.05 

8205.20.00 
010 
09K 

No. 
No. 

Hand tools (including glaziers' diamonds), not elsewhere 
specified or mcluded; blow lamps; vices, clamps and the like, 
other than accessories for and parts of, machme tools; anvils; 
portable forges; hand or pedal-operated grinding wheels with 
frameworks: 

- Hammers and sledge hammers 
· . Having only iron or steel striking face or faces 
· . Other 

Chapter 84 

Free Free 

Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof 

84.21 

8421.91.00 
011 

Centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers; filtering or purifying 
machinery and apparatus, for liquids or gases: 

- Parts: 

- - Of centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers 
· . . Of cream separators 

Free Free 

-00 
N) 
o 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~. 

~ 
-;:::,S" 
~;:! . ~ 

~~ 
..... ~ 
~~ 
..... '" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .... 

~ 

-<.0 
<.0 --..... 
N) 
0. 



lIF . . . Of hydro-extractors 
19A ... Other 

84.24 Mechanical appliances (whether or not hand-operated) for 
projectin~ dispersing or spraying liquids or powders; fire ..... 

<0 extinguis ers, whether or not charged; sl'ray guns and similar <0 
appliances; steam or sand blasting machmes and similar jet ..... 
projecting machines: .......... 

J'.O 
(.n 

8424.90 - Parts: 

8424.90.21 OOH - - Of atomisers for use with spray drying equipment in 
making milk or milk products Free Free 

8424.90.28 OOB --Other 18 AU Free 
7/929 CA 8 ~ 7/93 Free 7/92 Free 

LDC 14.5 ~ 7/92 7.5 
~ 7/93 Free 

LLDC Free c:. 
Pac Free ~ s: 

84.33 Harvesting or threshing machinery: including straw or fodder 
~~ . ~ 

balers; grass or hay mowers; machmes for cleaning it sorting or ~,[ 
grading eggs, fruit or other a~ricultural produce, ot er than .... ;:.. machinery 0 heading No.84. 7: '0;:1 

'0", 
8433.90 - Parts: .... ~ 

- - Of mowers for lawns, parks or sports-grounds: ~ 
'" 

8433.90.02 OOB - - - Of manually operated machines Free Free ~ 
a 

8433.90.05 - - - Other 19 AU Free i} 7/92 17 CA 10 
7/928 

... 
LDC 15 

7/92 13.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 
01K · Reel 
lIG · Rotary 
19B · Other ..... 

- - Of other mowers: toO 
J'.O 

8433.90.07 OOD - - - Of oscillating cutter types Free Free 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Harvesting or threshing machinery, including, etc.-continued 

- Parts-continued 

- - Of other mowers, etc.-continued 

8433.90.08 ---Other 

011 · . . . Of manually operated machines 
· . . . Otherf whether or not self-propelled: 

llF · .... Ree 
21e · .... Rotary 
29J · .... Other 

- - Of other haymaking machinery: 

8433.90.12 OOH - - - Of swath turners, side delivery rakes, tedders 

8433.90.15 OOG --- Other 

- - Of harvesting and threshing machinery: 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

19 AU Free 
7/92 9.5 CA 10 
7/93 Free 7/92 5 

7/93 Free 
LDC 15 
7/92 7.5 

7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

13.5 AU Free 
7/92 7 LDC II 

7/93 Free 7/92 5.5 
7/93 Free 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Free Free 

-tJO 
1>0 
1>0 

~ 
~ 
~ 
/::. 

~ 

~s= c ;:s . ~ 

~~ 
.... ~ 
~;! 
.... ~ 
~ 
'" ;:s .... 
0 
it 
'" ... 

-<0 
<0 -...... 
1>0 
~ 



...... 
8433.90.16 - - - Of straw or fodder balers, including piCk-u~ balers; of 10 

10 combine harvester-threshers; of other thres ing ...... 
machinery Free Free -"0 
· Of straw or fodder balers, including pick-up balers: (.)1 

OlA · . Pick-up types 
09G · . Other 
11) · Of combine harvester-threshers 
19D · Of other threshing machinery 

8433.90.18 - - - Of other harvesting machinery 13.5 AV Free 
7/927 LDC 1I ~ 7/93 Free 7/92 5.5 

~ 7/93 Free 
LLDC Free ~ Pac Free ~. 

OlD · Of root or tuber harvesting machines ~ llA · Of forage harvesters s= 19G · Other ~~ . c 

84.37 Machines for cleaning, sorting or grading seed, ~n or dried ~~ 
leguminous vefetables; machinel used in the ml ling industry ..... ~ 
or for the wor ing of cereals or ied leguminous vegetables, \o~ 
other than farm-type machinery: \0", 

..... ;:s 

8437.90 - Parts: ~ 
'" 8437.90.01 OO} - - Of cereal grain cleaners, not having a sorting or grading ;:s .... 

facility Free Free Q 

8437.90.09 - - Other 16 AU Free a. 
'" 7/92 14.5 CA6 .... 

7/92 Free 
LDC 13 
7/92 11.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

01H . Of machines of item No. 8437.10.09 
09c . Other 

..... 
CJO 
"0 
CJO 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

84.47 Knitting machines, stitch-bonding machines and machines for 
makinJ gim~ yarn, tulle, lace, embroidery, trimmings, braid or 
net an mac ines for tufting: 

8447.20.00 - Flat knittinB machines; stitch-bonding machines 
· . Flat knittmg machines: 

Ob No. · .. Domestic 
09H No. · .. Other 
19E kg · . Stitch-bonding machines 

8447.90.00 -Other 
OIH No. · . Embroidery machines 
09c kg · . Other 

84.48 AuxiUary machineiI for use with machines of heading 
No. 84.44, 84.45, 8 .46 or 84.47 (for example, dobbies, 
J:rardS, automatic stop motions, shuttle changing 
mec anisms)j&-::! and accessories suitable for use sole~ or 
~rinci~IY WJ the machines of this heading or of headinJ 

o. 8 .44, 84.45, 84.46 or 84.47 ~or examJ!le, s\,indles an 
spindle Oyers, card clothing, com S, extruding D1pples, shuttles, 
healds and heald-frames, hosiery needles): 

8448.20.00 - Parts and accessories of machines of heading No. 84.44 or of 
their auxiliary machinery 

OIL · . Extrudincfc nigples, spinnerets and the like for extruding 
man-ma e fi res 

09F · . Other 

- Parts and accessories of machines of heading No. 84.47 or of 
their auxiliary machinery: 

8448.51.00 - - Sinkers, needles and other articles used in forming stitches 
OIF kg · .. Needles for knitting, netting, embroidery, tulle or lace 

making machines 
09A . Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

.... 
(10 
N) 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
1::. 
~ 

~~ 
!:> ~ 

~~ 
.... ~ 
'O;§ 
'0 ... .... ;:s 

t ... ;:s .... 
C 
~ ... 

.... 
IQ 
IQ .... -N) 
t11 



84.70 

8470.90.00 
OlB 
ilK 
19E 

Calculating machines; accounting machines, postage-franking 
machines, ticket-issuin!{ machines and similar machines, 
incorporating a calculatmg device; cash registers: 

-Other 
No. . Postage-franking machines 
No. .. Ticket-issuing machines which print tickets 
No. .. Other 

Chapter 85 

Free Free 

Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof sound recorders and sound 
reproducers, television image and sound recorders and reproducers; and parts and 

accessories of such articles 

85.08 

8508.80.00 
01K 

llG 
19B 

8508.90.00 
Ole 
091 

85.12 

8512.10.00 

01B 
09H 

Electro-mechanical tools for working in the hand, with self­
contained electric motor: 

- Other tools 
No. . Hedge trimmers 

· . Other: 
No. '" Grinders 
No. . .. Other 

- Parts 
· . Of hedge trimmers 
· . Other 

Electrical lighting or signalling equipment (excluding articles of 
heading No. 85.39), windscreen WIpers, defrosters and demisters, 
of a kind used for cycles or motor vehicles: 

- Lighting or visual signalling equipment of a kind used on 
bicycles 

· . Dynamos or generators 
· . Other 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

-<0 
<0 --........ 
J-.:) 

t.n 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~. 

~ 
~§ 
'" '" . '" 
~~ 
.... ~ 
'O;:! 
'0", 
.... ;::s 

~ 
'" ::;. 
a 
~ 
~ 

-"" J-.:) 
t.n 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Electrica1lighting or signalling equipment, etc.-continued 

8512.90.00 - Parts 
. Of lighting or signalling equipment: 

OIA · . . Of dynamos] generators and horns for bicycles 
09G · . . Other, for bIcycles; for motor vehicles 
190 · . Other 

8S.23 Prepared unrecorded media for sound record:r. or similar 
recording of other phenomena, other than pr ucts of Chapter 
37: 

- Magnetic tapes: 

8523.11.00 - - Of a width not exceeding 4 mm 
OIB No. . Computer tape 

· .. Other: 
IlK No. · ... Audio tape 
19E No. · ... Other 

8S.24 Records, tapes and other recorded media for sound or other 
similarly recorded phenomena, inc1udin! matrices and masters 
for the production of records, but exc1u ing products of Chapter 
37: 

- Magnetic tapes: 

8524.21.00 - - Of a width not exceeding 4 mm 
010 No. · . . Computer tape 
09K · .. Other 

8524.22 - - Of a width exceeding 4 mm but not exceeding 6.5 mm: 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

-(,)0 
t-o 
0> 

~ 
~ 
~ 
!::. 
~ 

'2~ 
c '" . c 

~~ 
'-;:'" 
~~ ,-'" ;::! 

~ 
'" ;::! .... 
0 
it 
'" ... 

-10 
10 -

----t-o 
~ 



8524.22.02 oOe No. - - - Videotape 16 AV Free 
7/92 14.5 CA6 

7/92 Free -LDC 13 10 
10 

7/9211.5 --LLDC Free N) 

Pac Free t1> -
8524.22.18 ---Other Free Free 

01E No. · . . . Computer tape 
09L · ... Other 

8524.23 - - Of a width exceeding 6.5 mm: 

8524.23.02 OOH No. - - - Videotape 16 AV Free ~ 
7/92 14.5 CA6 ~ 

7/92 Free ~ LDC 13 
7/92 11.5 

e:. 
~ LLDC Free 

~~ Pac Free 
Q ... 

8524.23.18 ---Other Free Free • Q 

01K No. · . . . Computer tape ~~ 
09E · ... Other .... ~ 

\Cl;;! 
\Cl ... 

85.28 Television receivers (including video monitors and video .... ;:s 

projectors), whether or not incorporating radio-broadcast ~ receivers or sound or video recording or reprodncing apparatus: ... 
;:s 

8528.10.00 -Colour Free Free 
.... 

· . Television-broadcast receivers: C 
· . . Mounted in cabinets, with screen size: it ... 

01J No. · ... Not exceedin~ 330 mm ~ 

05A No. · ... Exceeding 33 mm but not exceeding 360 mm 
llF No. · . . . Exceeding 360 mm but not exceeding 460 mm 
15J No. · . . . Exceeding 460 mm but not exceeding 510 mm 
21e No. · . . . Exceeding 510 mm but not exceeding 560 mm 
29J No. · . . . Exceeding 560 mm 

· .. Other, witli screen size: 
31L No. · ... Not exceedin~ 330 mm 
35e No. · . . . Exceeding 33 mm but not exceeding 360 mm -41H No. · . . . Exceeding 360 mm but not exceeding 460 mm CJO 

N) 

45L No. · . . . Exceeding 460 mm but not exceeding 510 mm .... 
51E No. · . . . Exceeding 510 mm but not exceeding 560 mm 
59L No. · . . . Exceedin~ 560 mm 
69H No. · . Other televislOn receivers 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Television receivers (including video monitors, etc.-continued 

8528.20.00 - Black and white or other monochrome 
· Television-broadcast receivers: 

· Mounted in cabinets, with screen size: 
Oh No. · . Not exceedin~ 440 mm 
IlK No. · . Exceeding 44 mm but not exceeding 530 mm 
19E No. · . Exceeding 530 mm 

· Other, with screen size: 
21G No. · . Not exceedin~ 440 mm 
310 No. · .. Exceeding 44 mm but not exceeding 530 mm 
39K No. · .. Exceedin~ 530 mm 
49G No. · Other televisIOn receivers 

85.39 Electric filament or discharge lamps, including sealed beam 
lamp units and ultra-violet or infra-red lamps; arc-lamps: 

- Discharge lamps, other than ultra-violet lamps: 

8539.39.00 -- Other 
OIB No. · Neon and similar gas discharge tubes 

· Other: 
ilK No. . Mercury vapour 
21G No. · . Sodium vapour 
29B No. · . Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

Free Free 

Free Free 

-CJO 
N) 
00 

~ ... 
~ 
~ 
/::. 
~ 

~W 
c '" . c 

~~ 
'-~ 
'O~ 
'0", 
'-;::$ 

ff 
'" ;::$ .,.,. 
0 ... 
~ ... 

-<C 
<C --.... 
N) 
U> 



Chapter 87 -<0 

Vehicles other than railway or tramway rolling-stock and parts and accessories thereof 
<0 -""-1'.0 
t.11 

87.08 Parts and accessories of the motor vehicles of headings -Nos. 87.01 to 87.05: 

8708.40.00 - Gear boxes Free Free 
· . For the tractors of subheadings Nos. 8701.10, 8701.30 and 

8701.90: 
OIH No. · .. Gear boxes ~ 09c · .. Other 

~ · . Other: 
liE No. · .. Gear boxes ~ 19L · .. Other 

1;:' 

8708.80.00 - susyension shock-absorbers Free Free ~ 
OIB · . 0 plastics ~W · . Other: '" '" IlK No. · .. For the tractors of subheadings Nos. 8701.10, 8701.30 . '" 

and 8701.90 ~~ 
19E No. · .. Other ..... ~ 

'O~ 
'0", 

Chapter 88 ..... ;:1 

~ 
Aircraft, spacecraft and parts thereof '" ;:I ..... 

a 
88.04 ... 

~ 
8804.00.00 Parachutes (includinl' dirigible parachutes) and rotochutes; parts 

... 
thereof and accessones thereto Free Free 

OIG No. 
· Parachutes; parts thereof and accessories thereto: 
· . Parachutes 

09B · . Parts and accessories 
· Rotochutes; parts thereof and accessories thereto: 

110 No. · . Rotochutes 
19K · . Parts and accessories -~ 

1'.0 
<0 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

--_ .. -

Chapter 90 

Optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring, checking, precision, medical or surgical 
instruments and apparatus; parts and accessories thereof 

90.02 

9002.11.00 

90.06 

9006.91.00 

90.07 

Ole 

ilL 
19F 

OIE 
09L 

Lenses, prisms, mirrors and other optical elements, of any 
material, mounted, being parts of or fittings for instruments or 
apparatus, other than such elements of glass not optically 
worked: 

- Objective lenses: 

- - For cameras, projectors or photographic enlargers or 
reducers 
· For photographic cameras for micro-filming or for photo­

process engraving; for 35 mm cinematographic cameras; 
for photographic enlargers and reducers 

· For projectors 
· Other 

Photographic (other than cinematographic) cameras; 
photographic flashlight apparatus and flashbulbs other than 
discharge lamps of heading No. 85.39: 

- Parts and accessories: 

- - For cameras 
. . . Of Tariff items 9006.10.00 and 9006.20.00 
... Other 

Cinemato!p"aphic cameras and projectors, whether or not 
incorporating sound recording or reproducing apparatus: 

Free Free 

Free Free 

-C>O 
C>O 
o 

~ 
~ 
~ c:. 
~ 
S" 

~~ . 0 

~~ 
..... ~ 
\o~ 
\0", 
..... ;:l 

~ 
;:l .,... 

~ 

-10 
10 --NJ 
t.h 



-Cameras: -9007.19.00 -- Other Free Free ~ 

OIL No. . .. 35mm ~ -09F No. · .. Other -t-o 
(.J-. 

- Parts and accessories: 

9007.91.00 - - For cameras Free Free 
Ole ... 35mm 
09J · .. Other 

90.08 Image projectors, other than cinematographiC; photographic ~ 
(other than cinematographic) enlargers and reducers: ~ 

9008.90.00 - Parts and accessories Free Free ~ OIG No. · . Of image pr~~ctors t:. 
· . Of photograp ic enlargers and reducers: ~ liD · . . For negatives of 6 cm x 7 cm or larger ~ 19K · .. Other ~~ . "" 

90.18 Instruments and appliances used in medical, surgical, dental or ~~ 
veterinary sciences, including scintigraphic apparatus, other ..... ~ 
electro-medical apparatus and sight-testing instruments: 'O~ 

'0", 
9018.90 - Other instruments and appliances: ..... ;:s 

9018.90.02 - - Electra-medical ap~aratus Free Free it 
'" OIG · . . Incubators for ba ies ;:s 

098 · .. Other -0 

90.29 Revolution counters, production counters, taximeters, ~ 
mileometers, pedometers and the like; speed indicators and 

""i 

tachometers, other than those of heading No. 90.14 or 90.15; 
stroboscopes: 

9029.20.00 - Speed indicators and tachometers; stroboscopes Free Free 
OlD · . Stroboscopes 
09K · . Other 

-t>O 
t>O 



Number 

91.04 

9104.00.00 

91.06 

9106.90.00 

91.14 

9114.10.00 

92.07 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

01H No. 
09c 

010 
09B No. 

01J 
090 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Chapter 91 

Clocks and watches and parts thereof 

Instrument panel clocks and clocks of a similar type for 
vehiclesi aircraft, spacecraft or vessels 
· Vehic e chronographs 
· Other 

Time of day recording apparatus and apparatus for measuring, 
recording or otherwise indicating intervals of time, with clock or 
watch movement or with synchronous motor (for example, time­
registers, time-recorders): 

-Other 
· . Watchmen's tell-tales 
· . Other 

Other clock or watch parts: 

- Springs, including hairsprings 
· . Mainsprings and hairsprings 
· . Other 

Chapter 92 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

---------

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Musical instruments; parts and accessories of such articles 

Musical instruments, the sound of which is produced, or must 
be amplified, electrically (for example, organs, guitars, 
accordions): 

-t.>O 
t.>O 
Nl 

~ 
~ 
~ 
/::-

~ 
~~ . c 

~-& 
'-;:"" 
'O~ 
'0", 
'-;:s 

!t 
'" ;:s .... 
o a 
~ 

-<.0 
<.0 -........ 
Nl 
t)l 



9207.10.00 - K~board instruments, other than accordions Free Free .-
.. onsole organs: ~ 

OIB No. · . . Electronic ~ .-
09H No. · .. Other -· . Other: 

Nl 

'" 
ilK No. 

· .. °lfens: 
· . .. ectronic 

19E No. · ... Other 
21G No. · .. Electronic keyboards 
29B · .. Other 

9207.90.00 -Other Free Free ~ OIA No. · . Guitars 
09G · . Other ~ 

92.09 Parts (for example, mechanisms for musical boxes) and ~ 
&:. 

accessories (for examplez cards, discs and rolls for mechanical ~ 
instruments) of musicallDstruments; metronomes, tuning forks ::::: 
and pitch pipeS of all kinds: ~~ 
-Other: ~-! 

9209.94.00 - - Parts and accessories for the musical instruments of ..... ~ 
heading No. 92.07 Free Free 'O~ 

'0 ... 
OIF · . . Of console organs ..... ;:s 
lie · .. Of guitars ~ 191 · .. Other ... 

;:s .... 
Chapter 93 0 a 

Arms and ammunitions and parts thereof 
... ... 

93.03 Other firearms and similar devices which operate by the firing 
of an explosive charge (for exam",-Ie, s~rting Sho!Cs and 
rifles, muzzle-loading firearms, ery pistols and 0 er devices 
designed to project only signal Oares, £istols and revolvers for 
firing blank ammunition, captive-bolt umane killers, line-
throwing guns): .-

(>0 

9303.90.00 -Other Free Free (>0 

OIE No. · . C~tive-bolt humane killers 
(>0 

09L No. · .0 er 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

93.04 

9304.00 Other arms (for example, sprin\ air or ~ ~s and pistols, 
truncheons), excluding those of eading o. 3.07: 

9304.00.02 OOE - Underwater spearguns 

9304.00.18 -Other 
010 No. · . Air rifles and air pistols 
09B · . Other 

Chapter 96 

Miscellaneous manufactured articles 

Combs, hair-slides and the like; hairpins, curling pins, curling 96.15 
~ps, hair-curlers and the like, other than those of heading 

0.85.16, and parts thereof: 

9615.90 -Other: 

9615.90.09 --Other 
01E · . . Curling grips 
09L · .. Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

18 AU Free 
7/92 16 CA 13 

7/92 11 
LDC 14.5 

7/92 13 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

-ClO 
ClO 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 1::. 
~ 
s= ~;:s . ~ 

~~ 
..... ;l:.. 
~;§ ........ ;:s 

~ ... 
;:s .... 
0 a. ... 
~ 

-<C 
<C --Nl 
(.» 



1991/251 Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1335 
(No. 4) 1991 

SECOND SCHEDULE 
DUTIES IMPOSED 

Tariff Item Normal Tariff Preferential Tariff 

3002.31.00 Free Free 
3002.39.00 Free Free 
3003.10.01 Free Free 
3003.20.01 Free Free 
3003.39.01 Free Free 
3003.40.01 Free Free 
3003.90.01 Free Free 
3004.10.01 Free Free 
3004.20.01 Free Free 
3004.32.01 Free Free 
3004.39.01 Free Free 
3004.40.01 Free Free 
3004.50.01 Free Free 
3004.90.01 Free Free 
3808.10.01 18 AU Free 

7/929 CA 13 
7/93 Free 7/92 6.5 

7/93 Free 
LDC 14.5 
7/92 7 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

3808.10.11 8 Free 

3808.10.19 

7/924 
7/93 Free 
13.5 AU Free 
7/92 7 CA Free 
7/93 Free LDC 10 

7/925 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

3808.20.00 13.5 AU Free 
7/92 7 CA Free 
7/93 Free LDC 10 

7/925 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

3808.30.02 18 AU Free 
7/929 CA 13 
7/93 Free 7/926.5 

7/93 Free 
LDC 14.5 
7/92 7 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 



1336 Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1991/251 
(No. 4) 1991 

SECOND SCHEDULE-continued 

DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Tariff Item Nonnal Tariff Preferential Tariff 

Pac Free 
3808.30.08 13.5 AU Free 

7/92 7 CA Free 
7/93 Free LDC 10 

7/92 5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

3808.30.19 13.5 AU Free 
7/92 7 CA Free 
7/93 Free LDC 10 

7/92 5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

4015.11.00 Free Free 
5607.10.01 35 AU Free 

or. CA 22.5 
7/9217.5 or. 
7/93 Free 7/92 11 

7/93 Free 
LDC 15 
or. 
7/92 7.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC 15 
or. 
7/92 7.5 
7/93 Free 
Pac Free 

5607.21.01 35 AU Free 
or. CA 22.5 
7/92 17.5 or. 
7/93 Free 7/92 11 

7/93 Free 
LDC 15 
or. 
7/92 7.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC 15 
or. 
7/92 7.5 
7/93 Free 
Pac Free 

5607.30.01 35 AU Free 
or. CA 22.5 
7/92 17.5 or. 



1991/251 Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1337 
(No.4) 1991 

SECOND SCHEDULE-continued 

DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Tariff Item Nonnal Tariff Preferential Tariff 

7/93 Free 7/92 11 
7/93 Free 
LDC 15 
or. 
7/92 7.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC 15 
or. 
7/92 7.5 
7/93 Free 
Pac Free 

5607.41.01 35 AU Free 
or. CA 22.5 
7/92 17.5 or. 
7/93 Free 7/92 11 

7/93 Free 
LDC 15 
or. 
7/92 7.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC 15 
or. 
7/92 7.5 
7/93 Free 
Pac Free 

5607.50.01 35 AU Free 
or. CA 22.5 
7/92 17.5 or. 
7/93 Free 7/92 11 

7/93 Free 
LDC 15 
or. 
7/92 7.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC 15 
or. 
7/92 7.5 
7/93 Free 
Pac Free 

5607.90.01 35 AU Free 
or. CA 22.5 
7/92 17.5 or. 
7/93 Free 7/92 11 

7/93 Free 
LDC 15 
or. 
7/92 7.5 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-continued 

DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Tariff Item Nonnal Tariff Preferential Tariff 

7/93 Free 
LLDC 15 
or. 
7/92 7.5 
7/93 Free 
Pac Free 

8424.81.00 18 AU Free 
7/92 9 CA 8 
7/93 Free 7/92 Free 

LDC 14.5 
7/92 7 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8432.10.00 16 AU Free 
7/92 8 CA 6 
7/93 Free 7/92 Free 

LDC 13 
7/92 6.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8432.21.00 16 AU Free 
7/92 8 CA 6 
7/93 Free 7/92 Free 

LDC 13 
7/92 6.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8432.29.01 16 AU Free 
7/92 8 CA 6 
7/93 Free 7/92 Free 

LDC 13 
7/92 6.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8432.30.01 16 AU Free 
7/92 8 CA 6 
7/93 free 7/92 Free 

LDC 13 
7/92 6.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8432.40.00 16 AU Free 



1991/251 Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1339 
(No. 4) 1991 

SECOND SCHEDULE-continued 

DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Tariff Item Nonnal Tariff Preferential Tariff 

7/92 8 CA 6 
7/93 Free 7/92 Free 

LDC 13 
7/92 6.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8432.90.09 16 AU Free 
7/92 8 CA 6 
7/93 Free 7/92 Free 

LDC 13 
7/92 6.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8432.90.15 16 AU Free 
7/92 8 CA 6 
7/93 Free 7/92 Free 

LDC 13 
7/92 6.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8433.20.09 19 AU Free 
7/92 9.5 CA 10 
7/93 Free 7/,,12 Free 

LDC 15 
7/92 7.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8433.30.01 13.5 AU Free 
7/92 7 LDC 11 
7/93 Free 7/92 5.5 

7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8433.53.00 13.5 AU Free 
7/92 7 LDC 11 
7/93 Free 7/92 5.5 

7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8433.59.00 13.5 AU Free 
7/92 7 LDC 11 
7/93 Free 7/92 5.5 

7/93 Free 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-continued 

DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Tariff Item Normal Tariff Preferential Tariff 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8436.10.00 13.5 AU Free 
7/92 7 LDC 11 
7/93 Free 7/92 5.5 

7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8436.21.00 13.5 Free 
7/92 7 
7/93 Free 

8436.29.00 13 AU Free 
7/92 7 LDC 11 
7/93 Free 7/92 5.5 

7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8436.80.09 16 AU Free 
7/92 8 CA 11 
7/93 Free 7/92 5.5 

7/93 Free 
LDC 13 
7/92 6.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8436.80.19 13.5 AU Free 
7/92 7 LDC 11 
7/93 Free 7/92 5.5 

7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac free 

8436.91.00 13.5 Free 
7/92 7 
7/93 Free 

8436.99.09 16 AU Free 
7/92 8 CA 11 
7/93 Free 7/92 5.5 

7/93 Free 
LDC 13 
7/92 6.5 
7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8436.99.19 13.5 AU Free 
7/92 7 LDC 11 
7/93 Free 7/92 5.5 



1991/251 Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1341 
(No. 4) 1991 

SECOND SCHEDULE-continued 

DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Tariff Item Nonnal Tariff Preferential Tariff 

7/93 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8543.80.19 8 AU Free 
7/924 CA Free 
7/93 Free LDC 6.5 

7/92 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

8543.90.21 8 AU Free 
7/924 CA Free 
7/93 Free LDC 6.5 

7/92 Free 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

9017.10.00 8 Free 
7/92 7.5 

9017.20.19 8 Free 
7/92 7.5 

9017.80.11 8 Free 
7/92 7.5 

9017.90.09 8 Free 
7/92 7.5 

DIANE WILDERSPIN, 
Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council. 
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EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 

This order. which comes into effect on 1 January 1992.-

1991/251 

(a) Combines. where appropriate. current Tariff items having substantive rates of duty of 
Free all sources: 

(b) Removes the duty on surgical gloves (of rubber) and on matches in view of the fact there 
is no longer any local manufacture of such goods: 

(c) Removes the duty on television receivers in Part I of the Tariff which are currently Free 
all sources under a Part II duty concession: 

(d) Removes the duty. or provides for the removal of duty by 1 July 1993. on a range of 
goods covered by the general description of farm inputs: 

(e) Creates a separate Tariff item for tailors' fusible interlinings: 
(f) Puts items under Tariff heading 90.17 (drawing and calculating instruments. etc.) on to 

the correct Tariff phasing programme. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 28 November 1991. 
This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce. 


